of the medical evidence in this matter. 

For the reasons set forth above, we deny and dismiss the appeals of both the employer 

and the employee and affirm the decision and decree of the trial judge.  The employer shall pay a 

counsel fee in the sum of One Thousand Two Hundred and 00/100 ($1,200.00) Dollars to Kevin 

B. Reall, Esq., attorney for the employee, for services rendered in the successful defense of the 

employer’s appeal. 

In accordance with Rule 2.20 of the Rules of Practice of the Workers’ Compensation 

Court, a final decree, a copy of which is enclosed, shall be entered on